Table 1: Gazetteer and Guide to Lithic Sites

Explanation

1. The sites have been numbered according to which map they occur in, working from west to east,
and from south to north, for ease of reference. Thus, Sites 3-8 are on Map 3(Figure 5), Sites 13-22 on
Map 4 (Figure 6), Sites 27-38 on Map 5(Figure 7), Sites 39-54 on Map 6 (Figure 8), Sites 50-66 on
Map 7 (Figure 9), and Sites 67-75 on Map 8 (Figure 10). Within each map, sites are arranged
according to their NGR, first by easting, then by northing. Where Feather records several sites at the
same or much the same NGR, these have been individually numbered to avoid confusion.

2: a small number of sites (14, 20, 33 and 36) are only a small distance off the maps provided: to have
included them on their own maps would have increased the number of maps with only one or two
sites on each

b: several sites (17, 19, 22, 42-6, 55, 60 and 66) have no clearly identified NGR other than a generic or
local site name given by Feather, e.g. Site 46 Oxenhope Moor, Cock Hill ‘stream? site past radar
station’, even when the lithics collected are known. For this reason, they are entered on the database
above, but not on the accompanying maps

¢: site recorded in Feather’s diaries but no lithics were available for analysis (41)

d: sites recorded on Feather’s maps (34, 52, 63-4): lithics collected by him but not available for
analysis

¢: sites recorded on Feather’s maps (39, 62, 67-74): lithics collected by others (Crowther, Slater,
Turner, etc.) but not available for analysis. As these sites occur on the same or immediately adjoining
areas, they are included here for the sake of completeness: this applies to all of the sites shown on
Map 6.

f: sites identified by Gilks (56); for further details, including an analysis of the lithics, see Gilks 1994.
2. The left-hand number refers to the number of the site on the accompanying maps

3. The name is the name given either by Feather himself to the site or subsequently by the current
author to aid clarity

4. The NGR is taken directly off Feather’s annotated maps: in cases, where there is a wider than usual
scatter of lithics, the NGR represents the appropriate or estimated centre of the scatter

5. Parish is self-explanatory and often information recorded or required by HER records

6. ‘SF Map’ refers to the series of 6in:mile maps annotated by Feather:
K: SD93NE

N: SE03SW

Z: SE02NW

Thus, N8, N13 means Map N (SE03SW), Sites 8 and 13

7. The final column is the description of the site if one is given by Feather on the annotated map
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Table 1: Gazetteer of lithic sites
No. Name

Map 3
3 Onion Bank 1

4 Onion Bank 2

5 Onion Bank (scattered)
6 Combe Hill 1

7 Combe Hill 2

8 Wolf Stones

Map 4 Keighley & Oakworth Moors

13 Keighley Moor 1 (scattered)

14*Keighley Moor 2: Hitching Stone
15 Keighley Moor 3: N of reservoir
16 Keighley Moor 4: N of reservoir
17°Keighley Moor 8: extension site
18 Keighley Moor 5: main site

(Big Dam)

19°Keighley Moor 9

NGR

Laneshaw Bridge: Combe Hill

SD 9557 3881
SD 9557 3881
SD 9557 3881
SD 958 392
SD 958 392

SD 968 392

SD 983 395
(N & E of)

SD 9867 4171
SD 9883 3968

SD 9883 3968

SD 9884 3968

(centred on)

Ht. O.D. Parish

387m

387m

387m

410m

410m

410m

395m

360m

384m

384m

383m

Laneshaw Bridge CP
Laneshaw Bridge CP
Laneshaw Bridge CP
Laneshaw Bridge CP
Laneshaw Bridge CP

Laneshaw Bridge CP

Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP

Sutton CP

Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP
Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP
Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP

Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP

Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP

SF Map Details

K workshop site
K workshop site
K scattered finds
K few finds

K few finds

K single waste flake
K

K

K43A

K43B

K

K43-50

K



20*Keighley Moor 6: Kid Stone
21 Keighley Moor 7: Higher Intake
(Round Hill)

22b0Oakworth Moor

Map S High Brown Knoll

27 Flaight Hill

28 Bedlam Hill 1

29 Bedlam Hill 2

30 Bedlam Hill 3

31 Bedlam Hill 4

32 Bedlam Hill 5

332Low Brown Knoll

349High Brown Knoll Edge

35 Bare Clough Head

SD 9962 4175

SD 998 400

SE 0049 3085
SE 0063 3194
(centred on)
SE 0063 3194
(centred on)
SE 0063 3194
(centred on)
SE 0063 3194
(centred on)
SE 0063 3194
(centred on)
SE 0101 2960
SE 0103 3035

SE 0108 3135

343m

305m

436m

424m

424m

424m

424m

424m

401m

441m

437m

Sutton CP

Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP

Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP

Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

K

K

K

N27

N24A Mesolithic site

N24B Mesolithic site

N24E Mesolithic site

N24,F,G,PMesolithic site

N24H Mesolithic site

79

N23

N22 waste flakes



36 Low Brown Knoll Flat
37 Burnt Stones Hill

38°NW of High Brown Knoll

Map 6 Oxenhope Moor: Cock Hill

39¢Stair Hill

40 Cock Hill 1: main site

41 Cock Hill 2 (E)
42° ¢ Cock Hill 3 “flint site’
43Cock Hill 4

44°Cock Hill 5 ‘new site’
45°Cock Hill 6 “cortex site’
46°Cock Hill 7 ‘stream? site
47 Little Cock Hill 1

48 Little Cock Hill 2

49 Stake Hill 1

SE 0118 2996

SE 013 315

SE 0020 3429

SE 0125 3291
(centred on)

SE 0142 3288

415m

435m

426m

435m

435m

435m

435m

435m

435m

past radar station 435m

SE 0160 3317

SE 017 332

SE 0196 3307

425m

425m

430m

Wadsworth CP
Wadsworth CP

Wadsworth CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Z10

N2

N15

Zz z z z Z

N16

N20

Crowther & Turner

collections

workshop site

workshop site

workshop site

scattered Mesolithic

finds



50 Stake Hill 2

51 Bentley Cellar

529Great Peat Moss 1

53 Great Peat Moss 2

54 Nab Water 1

55*Nab Water 2

Map 7 Oxenhope Moor: Nab Water

50-55

56" Nab Water (3 sites)

57 Nab Hill

58 Nab Hill (scattered)

SE 0206 3319  430m

SE 0208 3294  428m

SE 02383319  420m

SE 0261 3304 416m
SE 028 327 392m

(centred on)

as above, Map 4
SE 02853240 392m

(centred on)

SE 0343 3261  445m

SE 0343 3261  445m

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

NI19

N21

N17

N12

N12

scattered Mesolithic

finds

scattered Mesolithic
finds
workshop site

workshop site

Gilks 1994

Mesolithic flint &
chert implements
Mesolithic flint &

chert implements



59 Great Clough W SE 0396 3287
60°*Hambleton Hill -

61 Hambleton Top 1: main site SE 0460 3290
62°Hambleton Top 2 SE 0462 3297

63¢Hambleton Top 3 SE 0468 3292

64¢Hambleton Top 4 SE 0473 3304
65 Hambleton Top 5: road site SE 0474 3289

66°Hambleton Top — Nab Hill (scattered)

Map 8 Warley Moor

67°Fulshaw Clough SE 0293 3003

68°Warley Moor SE 0325 3049

404m

423m

415m

420m

405m

420m

375m

406m

Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP
Oxenhope CP

Oxenhope CP

N4

N10
N3
N1
N9

N18

N5, N14

N5, N14

partially excavated

workshop site

many chips
Slater: flint finds
excavated site
core & chips 1956

microlith & chips

flints/arrowheads
workshop site:
1874-6, 1881 &
Turner collection
flints/arrowheads
workshop site:
1874-6, 1881 &

Turner collection



69°Fly Flats 1

70°¢Fly Flats 2

71¢Cold Edge

72°Ovenden Moor 1

73°Ovenden Moor 2

74°Ovenden Moor 3

75°Wainstalls Moor

SE 0351 3213

SE 0362 3164

SE 0393 3106

SE 0464 3130

SE 0464 3165

SE 0465 3197

441m

432m

430m

422m

430m

419m

Halifax BC

NS5, N7

NS5, N7

NS5, N7

N8, N13

N8, N13

N8, N13

flints/arrowheads
workshop site:
1874-6, 1881 &
Crowther collection
flints/arrowheads
workshop site:
1874-6, 1881 &
Crowther collection
flints/arrowheads
workshop site:
1874-6, 1881 &
Crowther collection
Crowther & Turner
collections
Crowther & Turner
collections
Crowther & Turner

collections



