## Table 1: Gazetteer and Guide to Lithic Sites

## **Explanation**

- 1. The sites have been numbered according to which map they occur in, working from west to east, and from south to north, for ease of reference. Thus, Sites 3-8 are on Map 3(Figure 5), Sites 13-22 on Map 4 (Figure 6), Sites 27-38 on Map 5(Figure 7), Sites 39-54 on Map 6 (Figure 8), Sites 50-66 on Map 7 (Figure 9), and Sites 67-75 on Map 8 (Figure 10). Within each map, sites are arranged according to their NGR, first by easting, then by northing. Where Feather records several sites at the same or much the same NGR, these have been individually numbered to avoid confusion.
- <sup>a</sup>: a small number of sites (14, 20, 33 and 36) are only a small distance off the maps provided: to have included them on their own maps would have increased the number of maps with only one or two sites on each
- b: several sites (17, 19, 22, 42-6, 55, 60 and 66) have no clearly identified NGR other than a generic or local site name given by Feather, e.g. Site 46 Oxenhope Moor, Cock Hill 'stream? site past radar station', even when the lithics collected are known. For this reason, they are entered on the database above, but not on the accompanying maps
- c: site recorded in Feather's diaries but no lithics were available for analysis (41)
- d: sites recorded on Feather's maps (34, 52, 63-4): lithics collected by him but not available for analysis
- <sup>e</sup>: sites recorded on Feather's maps (39, 62, 67-74): lithics collected by others (Crowther, Slater, Turner, etc.) but not available for analysis. As these sites occur on the same or immediately adjoining areas, they are included here for the sake of completeness: this applies to all of the sites shown on Map 6.
- f: sites identified by Gilks (56); for further details, including an analysis of the lithics, see Gilks 1994.
- 2. The left-hand number refers to the number of the site on the accompanying maps
- 3. The name is the name given either by Feather himself to the site or subsequently by the current author to aid clarity
- 4. The NGR is taken directly off Feather's annotated maps: in cases, where there is a wider than usual scatter of lithics, the NGR represents the appropriate or estimated centre of the scatter
- 5. Parish is self-explanatory and often information recorded or required by HER records
- 6. 'SF Map' refers to the series of 6in:mile maps annotated by Feather:

K: SD93NE

N: SE03SW

Z: SE02NW

Thus, N8, N13 means Map N (SE03SW), Sites 8 and 13

7. The final column is the description of the site if one is given by Feather on the annotated map

**Table 1: Gazetteer of lithic sites** 

No.	Name	NGR	Ht. O.D.	Parish	SF Map	Details	
Map 3	Laneshaw Bridge: Combe H	ill					
3 Onio	n Bank 1	SD 9557 3881	387m	Laneshaw Bridge CP	K	workshop site	
4 Onio	n Bank 2	SD 9557 3881	387m	Laneshaw Bridge CP	K	workshop site	
5 Onio	n Bank (scattered)	SD 9557 3881	387m	Laneshaw Bridge CP	K	scattered finds	
6 Com	be Hill 1	SD 958 392	410m	Laneshaw Bridge CP	K	few finds	
7 Com	be Hill 2	SD 958 392	410m	Laneshaw Bridge CP	K	few finds	
8 Wolf	Stones	SD 968 392	410m	Laneshaw Bridge CP	K	single waste flake	
Map 4 Keighley & Oakworth Moors							
13 Keig	hley Moor 1 (scattered)	SD 983 395	395m	Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP	K		
		(N & E of)					
14ª Keig	hley Moor 2: Hitching Stone	SD 9867 4171	360m	Sutton CP	K		
15 Keig	hley Moor 3: N of reservoir	SD 9883 3968	384m	Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP	K43A		
16 Keig	hley Moor 4: N of reservoir	SD 9883 3968	384m	Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP	K43B		
17 <sup>b</sup> Keig	hley Moor 8: extension site	-		Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP	K		
18 Keig	hley Moor 5: main site	SD 9884 3968	383m	Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP	K43-50		
(Big	Dam)	(centred on)					
19 <sup>b</sup> Keig	hley Moor 9	-		Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP	K		

20ª Keighley Moor 6: Kid Stone	SD 9962 4175	343m	Sutton CP	K	
21 Keighley Moor 7: Higher Intake	SD 998 400	305m	Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP	K	
(Round Hill)					
22 <sup>b</sup> Oakworth Moor	-		Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury CP	K	
Map 5 High Brown Knoll					
27 Flaight Hill	SE 0049 3085	436m	Wadsworth CP	N27	
28 Bedlam Hill 1	SE 0063 3194	424m	Wadsworth CP	N24A	Mesolithic site
	(centred on)				
29 Bedlam Hill 2	SE 0063 3194	424m	Wadsworth CP	N24B	Mesolithic site
	(centred on)				
30 Bedlam Hill 3	SE 0063 3194	424m	Wadsworth CP	N24E	Mesolithic site
	(centred on)				
31 Bedlam Hill 4	SE 0063 3194	424m	Wadsworth CP	N24,F,G	,PMesolithic site
	(centred on)				
32 Bedlam Hill 5	SE 0063 3194	424m	Wadsworth CP	N24H	Mesolithic site
	(centred on)				
33 <sup>a</sup> Low Brown Knoll	SE 0101 2960	401m	Wadsworth CP	<b>Z</b> 9	
34 <sup>d</sup> High Brown Knoll Edge	SE 0103 3035	441m	Wadsworth CP	N23	
35 Bare Clough Head	SE 0108 3135	437m	Wadsworth CP	N22	waste flakes

36ª Low Brown Knoll Flat	SE 0118 2996	415m	Wadsworth CP	Z10	
37 Burnt Stones Hill	SE 013 315	435m	Wadsworth CP	N	
38 <sup>b</sup> NW of High Brown Knoll	-		Wadsworth CP	N	
Map 6 Oxenhope Moor: Cock Hill					
39° Stair Hill	SE 0020 3429	426m	Oxenhope CP	N2	Crowther & Turner
					collections
40 Cock Hill 1: main site	SE 0125 3291	435m	Oxenhope CP	N	workshop site
	(centred on)				
41 Cock Hill 2 (E)	SE 0142 3288	435m	Oxenhope CP	N15	workshop site
42 b, c Cock Hill 3 'flint site'	-	435m	Oxenhope CP	N	
43 <sup>b</sup> Cock Hill 4	-	435m	Oxenhope CP	N	
44 <sup>b</sup> Cock Hill 5 'new site'	-	435m	Oxenhope CP	N	
45 <sup>b</sup> Cock Hill 6 'cortex site'	-	435m	Oxenhope CP	N	
46 <sup>b</sup> Cock Hill 7 'stream? site	past radar statio	n 435m	Oxenhope CP	N	
47 Little Cock Hill 1	SE 0160 3317	425m	Oxenhope CP	N16	workshop site
48 Little Cock Hill 2	SE 017 332	425m	Oxenhope CP	N	
49 Stake Hill 1	SE 0196 3307	430m	Oxenhope CP	N20	scattered Mesolithic
					finds

50 Stake Hill 2	SE 0206 3319	430m	Oxenhope CP	N19	scattered Mesolithic		
					finds		
51 Bentley Cellar	SE 0208 3294	428m	Oxenhope CP	N			
52 <sup>d</sup> Great Peat Moss 1	SE 0238 3319	420m	Oxenhope CP	N21	scattered Mesolithic		
					finds		
53 Great Peat Moss 2	SE 0261 3304	416m	Oxenhope CP	N17	workshop site		
54 Nab Water 1	SE 028 327	392m	Oxenhope CP	N	workshop site		
	(centred on)						
55 <sup>b</sup> Nab Water 2			Oxenhope CP	N			
33 Nati Water 2			Олешоре Ст	11			
Map 7 Oxenhope Moor: Nab Water							
50-55	as above, Map 4	as above, Map 4					
56 <sup>f</sup> Nab Water (3 sites)	SE 0285 3240	392m	Oxenhope CP	N	Gilks 1994		
	(centred on)						
57 Nab Hill	SE 0343 3261	445m	Oxenhope CP	N12	Mesolithic flint &		
37 Nau IIII	3E 0343 3201	773111	Оленноре Ст	1112	chert implements		
50 N-1 II:II (4 1)	SE 0242 2261	115	Owenhama CD	NIIO	-		
58 Nab Hill (scattered)	SE 0343 3261	445m	Oxenhope CP	N12	Mesolithic flint &		
					chert implements		

59 Great Clough W	SE 0396 3287	404m	Oxenhope CP	N4	partially excavated
					workshop site
60 <sup>b</sup> Hambleton Hill	-		Oxenhope CP	N	
61 Hambleton Top 1: main site	SE 0460 3290	423m	Oxenhope CP	N10	many chips
62° Hambleton Top 2	SE 0462 3297	415m	Oxenhope CP	N3	Slater: flint finds
63 <sup>d</sup> Hambleton Top 3	SE 0468 3292	420m	Oxenhope CP	N1	excavated site
64 <sup>d</sup> Hambleton Top 4	SE 0473 3304	405m	Oxenhope CP	N9	core & chips 1956
65 Hambleton Top 5: road site	SE 0474 3289	420m	Oxenhope CP	N18	microlith & chips
66 <sup>b</sup> Hambleton Top – Nab Hill (scattered)	)		Oxenhope CP	N	
Map 8 Warley Moor					
67°Fulshaw Clough	SE 0293 3003	375m		N5, N14	flints/arrowheads
					workshop site:
					1874-6, 1881 &
					Turner collection
68 <sup>e</sup> Warley Moor	SE 0325 3049	406m		N5, N14	flints/arrowheads
					workshop site:
					1874-6, 1881 &
					Turner collection

69°Fly Flats 1	SE 0351 3213	441m		N5, N7	flints/arrowheads
					workshop site:
					1874-6, 1881 &
					Crowther collection
70° Fly Flats 2	SE 0362 3164	432m		N5, N7	flints/arrowheads
					workshop site:
					1874-6, 1881 &
					Crowther collection
71°Cold Edge	SE 0393 3106	430m		N5, N7	flints/arrowheads
					workshop site:
					1874-6, 1881 &
					Crowther collection
72° Ovenden Moor 1	SE 0464 3130	422m		N8, N13	Crowther & Turner
					collections
73° Ovenden Moor 2	SE 0464 3165	430m		N8, N13	Crowther & Turner
					collections
74 <sup>e</sup> Ovenden Moor 3	SE 0465 3197	419m		N8, N13	Crowther & Turner
					collections
75 <sup>b</sup> Wainstalls Moor			Halifax BC	N	